

IT Manuale d'uso

1. Descrizione del prodotto

Il Parking-Block è una barriera di parcheggio semplice ed efficace, progettata per proteggere posti auto da accessi non autorizzati. Realizzata in acciaio zincato, è dotata di sistema di chiusura con lucchetto e ancoraggio a pavimento tramite tasselli ad espansione, garantendo robustezza, durata e facilità d'uso.

Ideale per aree private, condominiali e parcheggi riservati.

2. Destinazione d'uso

- Protezione di posti auto privati o riservati
- Utilizzo in ambienti interni ed esterni
- Installazione su pavimentazioni in cemento armato

L'uso improprio del prodotto può compromettere la sicurezza e invalidare la garanzia.

3. Caratteristiche principali

- Barriera di parcheggio ribaltabile
- Struttura solida e durevole
- Facile da utilizzare
- Installazione semplice a pavimento
- Sistema di ancoraggio con tasselli di fissaggio
- Sistema di chiusura con lucchetto
- Adatta per uso privato e condominiale

4. Specifiche tecniche

- Dimensioni prodotto: 76 x 36,5 x 44 cm
- Peso: 3,7 kg
- Struttura tubolare in acciaio: Ø 35 x 1,5 mm; Ø 40 x 1,5 mm
- Piastra di fissaggio: spessore: 2,5 mm

5. Materiali e finitura

- Materiale principale: acciaio
- Grado acciaio: Q195
- Trattamento superficiale: zincatura

Proprietà del materiale:

- Resistente alla corrosione
- Adatto per uso esterno
- Elevata resistenza meccanica
- Colore: argento zincato

6. Sistema di fissaggio

- Fissaggio a pavimento tramite tasselli
- Numero di tasselli: 6

- Tasselli inclusi, adatti per pavimenti in cemento armato

Nota importante:

Se l'installazione avviene su superfici diverse dal cemento armato (asfalto, terra, mattoni, metallo, ecc.), è necessario sostituire i tasselli in dotazione con sistemi di fissaggio idonei al tipo di superficie.

7. Sistema di chiusura

- Chiusura con lucchetto
- Tipo di lucchetto: a chiave
- Materiale lucchetto: ottone

8. Istruzioni di installazione

Attrezzi necessari (non inclusi):

- Trapano
- Punta per cemento
- Chiave o bussola adatta ai tasselli
- Metro e pennarello

Procedura:

1. Posizionare la barriera nel punto desiderato.
2. Utilizzare la base come dima per segnare i fori sul pavimento.
3. Forare il pavimento in corrispondenza dei segni.
4. Inserire i tasselli di fissaggio nei fori.
5. Serrare saldamente i tasselli fino a completo ancoraggio.
6. Verificare la stabilità della barriera.
7. Inserire il lucchetto per bloccare la barriera in posizione verticale.
8. Applicare gli adesivi di segnalazione sulla barriera nella posizione desiderata.

9. Modalità d'uso

- Per bloccare il parcheggio: sollevare la barriera e chiuderla con il lucchetto.
- Per liberare il parcheggio: aprire il lucchetto e abbassare la barriera.

10. Manutenzione

- Controllare periodicamente il serraggio dei tasselli
- Lubrificare il lucchetto se necessario
- Pulire la superficie con panno umido
- Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi o abrasivi

11. Sicurezza

- Non utilizzare il prodotto se danneggiato
- Tenere le chiavi del lucchetto in luogo

sicuro

- Non salire o sedersi sulla barriera
- Installare lontano da zone di passaggio pedonale
- Non installare su strade pubbliche o aree ad alto traffico, il prodotto è destinato esclusivamente a posti auto privati, condominiali o riservati. N.B. Assicurati che l'uso sia coerente con la proprietà e con le regole condominiali.
- Evitare l'uso in presenza di bambini non sorvegliati o animali domestici nelle vicinanze durante l'operazione di apertura/chiusura.
- Controllare regolarmente la stabilità e il serraggio dei tasselli.

EN User manual

1. Product description

The Parking-Block is a simple and effective parking barrier designed to protect parking spaces from unauthorized access. Made of galvanized steel, it features a padlock locking system and floor anchoring with expansion bolts, ensuring robustness, durability, and ease of use. Ideal for private areas, condominiums, and reserved parking spaces.

2. Intended use

- Protection of private or reserved parking spaces
 - Use in indoor and outdoor environments
 - Installation on reinforced concrete surfaces
- Improper use of the product may compromise safety and void the warranty.

3. Main features

- Foldable parking barrier
- Solid and durable structure
- Easy to use
- Simple floor-mounted installation
- Anchoring system with fixing bolts
- Padlock locking system
- Suitable for private and condominium areas

4. Technical specifications

- Product dimensions: 76 x 36,5 x 44 cm
- Weight: 3.7 kg
- Steel tubular structure: Ø 35 x 1.5 mm;

Ø 40 x 1.5 mm

- Mounting plate: thickness: 2.5 mm

5. Materials and finish

- Main material: steel
- Steel grade: Q195
- Surface treatment: zinc plating

Material properties:

- Corrosion resistant
- Suitable for outdoor use
- High mechanical strength
- Color: galvanized silver

6. Fastening system

- Floor anchoring with bolts
- Number of bolts: 6
- Bolts included, suitable for reinforced concrete floors

Important note:

If installing on surfaces other than reinforced concrete (asphalt, soil, bricks, metal, etc.), the supplied bolts must be replaced with suitable fasteners for the specific surface.

7. Locking system

- Padlock closure
- Padlock type: key
- Padlock material: brass

8. Installation instructions

Required tools (not included):

- Drill
- Concrete drill bit
- Wrench or socket suitable for the bolts
- Measuring tape and marker

Procedure:

1. Place the barrier in the desired location.
2. Use the base as a template to mark the holes on the floor.
3. Drill the floor at the marked points.
4. Insert the fixing bolts into the holes.
5. Tighten the bolts securely until fully anchored.
6. Check the barrier's stability.
7. Insert the padlock to lock the barrier in the upright position.
8. Apply the warning stickers to the barrier in the desired position.

9. Usage instructions

- To block a parking space: raise the barrier and lock it with the padlock.

- To free a parking space: unlock the padlock and lower the barrier.

10. Maintenance

- Periodically check that the bolts are tight
- Lubricate the padlock if necessary
- Clean the surface with a damp cloth
- Do not use harsh or abrasive cleaners

11. Safety

- Do not use the product if damaged
- Keep the padlock keys in a safe place
- Do not climb or sit on the barrier
- Install away from pedestrian pathways
- Do not install on public roads or high-traffic areas; the product is intended only for private, condominium, or reserved parking spaces. Ensure that usage complies with property ownership and condominium regulations.
- Avoid use in the presence of unsupervised children or pets during the raising/lowering operation
- Regularly check the stability and tightness of the bolts

FR Manuel d'utilisation

1. Description du produit

Le Parking-Block est une barrière de parking simple et efficace, conçue pour protéger les places de stationnement contre les accès non autorisés. Fabriquée en acier galvanisé, elle est équipée d'un système de verrouillage par cadenas et d'un ancrage au sol avec chevilles d'expansion, garantissant robustesse, durabilité et facilité d'utilisation. Idéal pour les zones privées, résidences collectives et places de stationnement réservées.

2. Utilisation prévue

- Protection des places de parking privées ou réservées
- Utilisation en intérieur et extérieur
- Installation sur sols en béton armé
- Une utilisation inappropriée du produit peut compromettre la sécurité et annuler la garantie.

3. Caractéristiques principales

- Barrière de parking rabattable
- Structure solide et durable
- Facile à utiliser

- Installation simple au sol
- Système d'ancrage avec boulons de fixation
- Système de verrouillage par cadenas
- Adapté aux zones privées et aux résidences collectives

4. Caractéristiques techniques

- Dimensions du produit: 76 x 36,5 x 44 cm
- Poids : 3,7 kg
- Structure tubulaire en acier: Ø 35 x 1,5 mm; Ø 40 x 1,5 mm
- Plaque de fixation: épaisseur : 2,5 mm

5. Matériaux et finition

- Matériau principal: acier
- Qualité de l'acier: Q195
- Traitement de surface: galvanisation

Propriétés du matériau:

- Résistant à la corrosion
- Adapté pour une utilisation en extérieur
- Grande résistance mécanique
- Couleur: argent galvanisé

6. Système de fixation

- Ancrage au sol avec boulons
- Nombre de boulons : 6
- Boulons fournis, adaptés aux sols en béton armé

Note importante:

Si l'installation se fait sur des surfaces autres que le béton armé (asphalte, terre, briques, métal, etc.), les boulons fournis doivent être remplacés par des systèmes de fixation adaptés à la surface spécifique.

7. Système de verrouillage

- Fermeture par cadenas
- Type de cadenas: clé
- Matériau du cadenas: laiton

8. Instructions d'installation

Outils nécessaires (non fournis):

- Perceuse
- Foret pour béton
- Clé ou douille adaptée aux boulons
- Mètre et marqueur

Procédure:

1. Placer la barrière à l'endroit souhaité.
2. Utiliser la base comme gabarit pour marquer les trous sur le sol.
3. Percer le sol aux emplacements marqués.

4. Insérer les boulons de fixation dans les trous.

5. Serrer fermement les boulons jusqu'à ancrage complet.

6. Vérifier la stabilité de la barrière.

7. Insérer le cadenas pour verrouiller la barrière en position verticale.

8. Appliquer les autocollants de signalisation sur la barrière à la position souhaitée.

9. Modalités d'utilisation

- Pour bloquer la place de parking: lever la barrière et la verrouiller avec le cadenas.
- Pour libérer la place de parking: déverrouiller le cadenas et abaisser la barrière.

10. Entretien

- Vérifier périodiquement le serrage des boulons
- Lubrifier le cadenas si nécessaire
- Nettoyer la surface avec un chiffon humide
- Ne pas utiliser de produits agressifs ou abrasifs

11. Sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser le produit s'il est endommagé
- Conserver les clés du cadenas dans un endroit sûr
- Ne pas monter ou s'asseoir sur la barrière
- Installer loin des passages piétons
- Ne pas installer sur des routes publiques ou des zones à fort trafic ; le produit est destiné exclusivement aux places de parking privées, en copropriété ou réservées. Assurez-vous que l'utilisation respecte la propriété et le règlement de copropriété.
- Éviter l'utilisation en présence d'enfants non surveillés ou d'animaux domestiques à proximité lors de l'opération de levage/abaissement
- Vérifier régulièrement la stabilité et le serrage des boulons

ES Manual de uso

1. Descripción del producto

El Parking-Block es una barrera de estacionamiento simple y eficaz, diseñada para proteger plazas de aparcamiento de accesos no autorizados. Fabricada en acero galvanizado, cuenta

con un sistema de cierre con candado y anclaje al suelo con tacos de expansión, garantizando robustez, durabilidad y facilidad de uso.

Ideal para zonas privadas, condominios y plazas de estacionamiento reservadas.

2. Uso previsto

- Protección de plazas de aparcamiento privadas o reservadas
- Uso en interiores y exteriores
- Instalación sobre suelos de hormigón armado
- Un uso inadecuado del producto puede comprometer la seguridad y anular la garantía.

3. Características principales

- Barrera de estacionamiento abatible
- Estructura sólida y duradera
- Fácil de usar
- Instalación sencilla en el suelo
- Sistema de anclaje con tornillos de fijación
- Sistema de cierre con candado
- Adecuada para uso privado y en condominios

4. Especificaciones técnicas

- Dimensiones del producto: 76 x 36,5 x 44 cm
- Peso: 3,7 kg
- Estructura tubular de acero: Ø 35 x 1,5 mm; Ø 40 x 1,5 mm
- Placa de fijación: espesor: 2,5 mm

5. Materiales y acabado

- Material principal: Acero
- Grado de acero: Q195
- Tratamiento superficial: Galvanizado

Propiedades del material:

- Resistente a la corrosión
- Adecuado para uso exterior
- Alta resistencia mecánica
- Color: plateado galvanizado

6. Sistema de fijación

- Anclaje al suelo con tornillos
- Número de tornillos: 6
- Tornillos incluidos, adecuados para suelos de hormigón armado

Nota importante:

Si la instalación se realiza sobre superficies distintas al hormigón armado (asfalto, tierra, ladrillos, metal,

etc.), los tornillos suministrados deben reemplazarse por sistemas de fijación adecuados a la superficie específica.

7. Sistema de cierre

- Cierre con candado
- Tipo de candado: Llave
- Material del candado: Latón

8. Instrucciones de instalación

- Herramientas necesarias (no incluidas):
- Taladro
- Broca para cemento
- Llave o vaso adecuado para los tornillos
- Metro y marcador

Procedimiento:

1. Colocar la barrera en la ubicación deseada.
2. Utilizar la base como plantilla para marcar los agujeros en el suelo.
3. Perforar el suelo en los puntos marcados.
4. Insertar los tornillos de fijación en los agujeros.
5. Apretar firmemente los tornillos hasta el anclaje completo.
6. Comprobar la estabilidad de la barrera.
7. Insertar el candado para bloquear la barrera en posición vertical.
8. Aplicar las pegatinas de señalización en la barrera en la posición deseada.

9. Modo de uso

- Para bloquear el estacionamiento: levantar la barrera y cerrarla con el candado.
- Para liberar el estacionamiento: abrir el candado y bajar la barrera.

10. Mantenimiento

- Comprobar periódicamente el apriete de los tornillos
- Lubricar el candado si es necesario
- Limpiar la superficie con un paño húmedo
- No utilizar detergentes agresivos o abrasivos

11. Seguridad

- No utilizar el producto si está dañado
- Guardar las llaves del candado en un lugar seguro
- No subirse ni sentarse sobre la barrera
- Instalar lejos de zonas peatonales

- No instalar en vías públicas o áreas de alto tráfico; el producto está destinado exclusivamente a plazas de aparcamiento privadas, en condominios o reservadas. Asegúrese de que el uso cumpla con la propiedad y el reglamento de la comunidad.

- Evitar el uso en presencia de niños no supervisados o animales durante la operación de levantamiento/bajada
- Revisar regularmente la estabilidad y el apriete de los tornillos

DE Gebrauchsanleitung

1. Produktbeschreibung

Der Parking-Block ist eine einfache und effektive Parkbarriere, die dazu dient, Parkplätze vor unbefugtem Zugriff zu schützen. Hergestellt aus verzinktem Stahl, verfügt sie über ein Vorhängeschloss und eine Bodenbefestigung mit Spreizdübeln, die Robustheit, Langlebigkeit und einfache Handhabung gewährleisten. Ideal für private Bereiche, Wohnanlagen und reservierte Parkplätze.

2. Verwendungszweck

- Schutz von privaten oder reservierten Parkplätzen
- Nutzung in Innen- und Außenbereichen
- Installation auf Stahlbetonböden
- Unsachgemäße Verwendung kann die Sicherheit gefährden und die Garantie erlöschen lassen.

3. Hauptmerkmale

- Klappbare Parkbarriere
- Robuste und langlebige Konstruktion
- Einfache Handhabung
- Einfache Bodenmontage
- Befestigungssystem mit Schrauben
- Vorhängeschloss-System
- Geeignet für private und gemeinschaftliche Bereiche

4. Technische daten

- Produktmaße: 76 x 36,5 x 44 cm
- Gewicht: 3,7 kg
- Stahlrohrstruktur: Ø 35 x 1,5 mm; Ø 40 x 1,5 mm
- Befestigungsplatte: dicke: 2,5 mm

5. Materialien und oberfläche

- Hauptmaterial: Stahl

- Stahlqualität: Q195
- Oberflächenbehandlung: Verzinkung

Materialeigenschaften:

- Korrosionsbeständig
- Für den Außeneinsatz geeignet
- Hohe mechanische Festigkeit
- Farbe: Verzinktes Silber

6. Befestigungssystem

- Bodenverankerung mit Schrauben
- Anzahl der Schrauben: 6
- Schrauben inklusive, geeignet für Stahlbetonböden

Wichtiger Hinweis:

Bei der Installation auf anderen Untergründen als Stahlbeton (Asphalt, Erde, Ziegel, Metall usw.) müssen die mitgelieferten Schrauben durch geeignete Befestigungssysteme ersetzt werden.

7. Verriegelungssystem

- Verriegelung mit Vorhängeschloss
- Vorhängeschloss-Typ: Schlüssel
- Material des Vorhängeschlosses: Messing

8. Installationshinweise

Benötigtes Werkzeug (nicht enthalten):

- Bohrmaschine
- Betonbohrer
- Schraubenschlüssel oder Stecknuss passend für die Schrauben
- Maßband und Marker

Vorgehensweise:

1. Die Barriere an der gewünschten Stelle positionieren.
2. Die Basis als Schablone verwenden, um die Löcher auf dem Boden zu markieren.
3. Die Löcher an den markierten Stellen bohren.
4. Die Befestigungsschrauben in die Löcher einsetzen.
5. Die Schrauben festziehen, bis die Verankerung vollständig ist.
6. Die Stabilität der Barriere prüfen.
7. Das Vorhängeschloss einsetzen, um die Barriere in aufrechter Position zu sichern.
8. Die Warnaufkleber an der gewünschten Position an der Barriere

anbringen.

9. Anwendung

- Zum Blockieren des Parkplatzes: Barriere anheben und mit Vorhängeschloss verriegeln
- Zum Freigeben des Parkplatzes: Vorhängeschloss öffnen und Barriere absenken

10. Wartung

- Regelmäßig den Sitz der Schrauben überprüfen
- Vorhängeschloss bei Bedarf schmieren
- Oberfläche mit feuchtem Tuch reinigen
- Keine aggressiven oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel verwenden

11. Sicherheit

- Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt ist
- Vorhängeschloss-Schlüssel sicher aufbewahren
- Nicht auf die Barriere steigen oder darauf sitzen
- Entfernt von Fußgängerbereichen installieren
- Nicht auf öffentlichen Straßen oder stark befahrenen Bereichen installieren; das Produkt ist ausschließlich für private, gemeinschaftliche oder reservierte Parkplätze bestimmt. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Nutzung mit Eigentum und Gemeinschaftsregeln übereinstimmt.
- Nutzung in Anwesenheit von unüberwachten Kindern oder Tieren beim Heben/Senken vermeiden
- Regelmäßige Stabilität und Schraubensitz prüfen